Component Reference Guide TP-7824
Truck and Tractor Axle Specifications
Revised 07-06
Copyright 2006 TP-7824
Page 0 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Revised 07-06
Truck and Tractor Axle, Brake and Transfer Case Applications and Ratings
The permitted use of axles, brakes, transfer cases and other components, including the capacity ratings that are
shown, vary with application and service. Applications and installation must be approved by ArvinMeritor’s

Footnotes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
New Front Non-Drive Axle
Model Nomenclature
TP-7824 Copyright 2006
Revised 07-06 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Page 1
New Front Non-Drive AxleModel Nomenclature
For the latest nomenclature, refer to Publication SP-20200, Meritor Front Non-Drive Steer Axles and
Drive Axles: Model Nomenclature. To obtain this publication, call ArvinMeritor’s Customer Service Center
at 800-535-5560, or visit Literature on Demand at meritorhvs.com.
1003426h
 M    F     S    -   1  2    -   1    2    2   A   -    N   L    -   1
M F S - xx - x x x x - x x - xxx
Beam, King Pin, Bushing Variation
Forged I-Beam, Straight King Pins —
Non-Metallic Bushings
Forged I-Beam, Tapered King Pins —
Needle Bearings
Forged I-Beam, Straight King Pins —
Bronze Bushings
Forged I-Beam, Straight King Pins —
Needle Bearings
Formed Beam, Straight King Pins —
Non-Metallic Bushings
1 =
2 =
4 =
5 =
6 =
KPI   in.    (mm) Drop in. (mm)
13 = 68.0 (1727.2)   3.7 (  95.0)
16 = 68.0 (1727.2)   3.6 (  91.4)
21 = 69.0 (1752.6)   3.3 (  83.8)
22 = 69.0 (1752.6)   3.5 (  88.9)
23 = 69.0 (1752.6)   3.5/2.0 (  88.9/50.8)
24 = 69.0 (1752.6)   5.0 (127.0)
30 = 70.4 (1788.2) 10.2 (258.1)
33 = 71.0 (1803.4)   3.7 (  95.0)
40 = 71.5 (1816.1)   4.7 (118.1)
43 = 71.5 (1816.1)   3.7 (  95.0)
44 = 71.5 (1816.1)   5.0 (127.0)
51 = 72.0 (1828.8)   3.3 (  83.8)
M = Meritor
F = Front
S = Non-Drive Steer Axle
GAWR Pounds
or Tons
Manufacturing
Location
N = N.A.
S = S.A.
E = Europe
A = Australia/Asia
Axle Spec. Number
Brake Type
C = Air Disc Brake
D = Wedge Brake (Dual
Air Chambers)
E = Wedge Brake (Dual
Hydraulic Cylinders)
F = Wedge Brake (Single
Hydraulic Cylinder)
G = DuraPark® Hydraulic
Drum
H = Quadraulic™ Disc
K = DiscPlus™ Air Disc
Hub, Tie Rod Arm, Brake Attachment Variation
A = Conventional, Non-Integral Tie Rod Arm, Non-Integral Brake
B = Conventional, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Non-Integral Brake
C = Conventional, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Integral Disc Brake
D = Unitized 65 mm, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Integral Drum Brake
E = Conventional, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Integral Drum Brake
F = Unitized 60 mm, Non-Integral Tie Rod Arm, Non-Integral Brake
G =Unitized 60 mm, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Integral Drum Brake
H = Unitized 60 mm, Integral Tie Rod Arm, Integral Disc Brake
L = Q PlusTM Cam Brake
N = None

94 = 68.5 (1739.9)   5.0 (127.0)
Current Non-Drive
Model Nomenclature
Copyright 2006 TP-7824
Page 2 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Revised 07-06
Current Non-Drive
4005492a
-05
BASIC CAPACITY
C = 7,000-8,000 lbs. (3175-3629 kg)
D = 10,000 lbs. (4536 kg)
F = 12,000-13,200 lbs. (5443-5987 kg)
G = 14,600 lbs. (6623 kg)
L = 16,000-20,000 lbs. (7258-9072 kg)
FRONT
AXLE
MAJOR VARIATION
0 = Pre-FMVSS-121 Design
1 = Straight Sealed King Pin and New
Tie Rod Assembly
2 = Sealed King Pin Construction
3 = Larger Axle Beam and Knuckles
4 = Easy Steer® Design
5 = Tubular Axle Beam
6 = Lightweight Axle Beam
7 = Center-Point™ Design
8 = Easy Steer Plus™ Unitized Axle Design
9 = Needle Bearings
NUMBER DESIGN VARIATION
0 = Tapered King Pin
1 = Straight King Pin
2 = Special Tie Rods
3 = 5-Inch Drop from Center of Spindle
to Pad
4 = 5-Inch Drop from Center of Spindle
to Pad and Special Tie Rods
5 = Special Wheel-Ends
6 = Double Drop Beam — 12,000 lbs.
GAW
7 = Double Drop Beam — 13,200 lbs.
GAW
SPECIFICATION
NUMBER
BRAKE TYPE
CA = Dura-Master® Air Disc Brake
L = Q Plus™ Cam Brake
N = None
P = Cam-Master® “P” Series Cam Brake
Q = Cam-Master® “Q” Series Cam Brake
T = Cam-Master® “T” Series Cam Brake
W = Cam-Master® “W” Series Cam Brake
Z = Non-Meritor Brake
RDA = Stopmaster® Wedge Brake
(Dual Air Chambers)
RSA = Stopmaster® Wedge Brake
(Single Air Chamber)
RDH = Stopmaster® Wedge Brake
(Dual Hydraulic Cylinders)
RSH = Stopmaster® Wedge Brake
(Single Hydraulic Cylinder)
BASIC
SERIES
F     F     -      9    6    1     -      L   X     -      2    2    1
F x  -  x x x  -  x x  -  x x x
New Drive Axle
Model Nomenclature
TP-7824 Copyright 2006
Revised 07-06 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Page 3
New Drive Axle Model Nomenclature
For the latest nomenclature, refer to Publication SP-20200, Meritor Front Non-Drive Steer Axles and Drive Axles:
Model Nomenclature, on ArvinMeritor’s website at arvinmeritor.com.
M x - xx - x x x x x x x x - x x x - x x x x
M = Meritor
Specification Number
Includes: TRACK, PARKING
BRAKE, OTHER.
GAWR
xx = GAWR (000) Pounds or Tons
 (dependent on mfg. location)
Axle Model Type
S = Single Rear (Solo)
X = Front Drive Steer
D = Fwd Rear w/IAD
N = Fwd Rear less IAD
P = Fwd Rear w/Pump
R = Rear Rear
T = Tandem Drive
Z = Tridem Drive
C = Coach
H = High Entry
Relative Gearing
Size or Series
0 = No Gearing
1 = 292/347
2 = 337/387
3 = TBD
4 = 381/432
5 = 415/432
6 = 432/457
7 = 457
8 = 460/498
Housing Wall
0 = Cast
1 = TBD
2 = 0.31 in. (8 mm)
3 = 0.37/0.39 in. (9.5/10.0 mm)
4 = 0.43 in. (11 mm)
5 = 0.50/0.51 in. (12.7/13.0 mm)
6 = 0.56 in. (14.3 mm)
7 = TBD
8 = 0.63 in. (16 mm)
9 = TBD
Ratio 1Axle Type
0 = No Carrier
1 = Single Speed
2 = Two Speed
3 = Helical Double Reduction
4 = Salisbury
5 = Planetary Double Reduction
6 = Planetary Hub Reduction
7 = Portal
8 = Bevel Hub Reduction
9 = Single Speed with Torque
      Output Limited Engine
4002706d
 M S - 2 1 - 1 4 5 D B B N Q - 1   2    3    -   3    5    5
Main Differential Nest Type
A = DCDL/Standard (Tandem
Split)
B = Special Differential
C = Driver Controlled Differential
Lock — DCDL
D = DCDL/NoSPIN® (Tandem
Split)
E = Standard/DCDL (Tandem
Split)
F = Standard Differential
G = Standard/NoSPIN®
(Tandem Split)

Bills of Material.
Current Drive Axle
Model Nomenclature
Copyright 2006 TP-7824
Page 4 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Revised 07-06
Current Drive Axle
4005493b
NOTE 2, FOR TRIDEM AXLES ONLY:
For a Tridem Drive Axle Set (RZ), the number
in the sixth position designates the carrier in
the first axle. The number in the seventh
position designates the carriers in the second
and third axles.
GEARING TYPE
1 = Single Speed
2 = Two Speed
3 = Helical Double-Reduction
4 = Salisbury Single Speed
5 = Planetary Double-Reduction
6 = Hub Reduction
NOMINAL AXLE LOAD
RATING (GAWR)
In thousands of pounds. Individual
forward and rear axles of a tandem
set (D, N, P, R) are rated as single
axles. A tandem set (T) is rated as
the combination of the two axles
and a tridem set (Z) as the
combination of the three axles.
Meritor
AXLE TYPE
C = Single Rear Drive Axle, Coach
D = Forward-Rear Axle of a Drive Tandem
with Inter-Axle Differential
F = Front Drive Axle
H = High Entry
N = Forward-Rear Axle of a Drive Tandem or
Tridem without Inter-Axle Differential
P = Forward-Rear Axle of a Drive Tandem
with Inter-Axle Differential and Pump
R = Rear-Rear Axle of a Drive Tandem
S = Single Rear Drive Axle
T = Tandem Drive Axle Set
Z = Tridem Drive Axle Set
CARRIER TYPE
AXLE SPECIFICATION NUMBER
Identifies specific customer axle
configurations (variations from the
original axle design). For information
about the variation, refer to the Bill of
Materials for that specific axle model.
HUB TYPE
A = Aluminum
C = Cast Spoke Wheel
F = Ferrous
N = None
*NOTE: This position will be used to designate hub only until more
than three digits are required to designate axle specification.
AXLE DESIGN VARIATION
BRAKE TYPE
B = “B” Frame Brake
C = Air Disc Brake
D = Wedge Brake (Dual Air Chambers)
E = Wedge Brake (Dual Hydraulic Cylinders)
F = Wedge Brake (Single Hydraulic Cylinder)
G = DuraPark® Hydraulic Drum
H = Quadraulic™ Disc
K = DiscPlus™ Air Disc
L = Q Plus™ Cam  Brake
N = None
P = “P” Series Cam Brake
Q = “Q” Series Cam Brake
R = Cast Plus™ Brake

axle of a Tridem axle set part number, refer to the Bills of Material.
Transfer Case
Model Nomenclature
TP-7824 Copyright 2006
Revised 07-06 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Page 5
Transfer Case
S
M = Meritor
NUMBER OF SHAFTS Nominal Input
Torque Rating
in High Range
(by 1,000 lb-ft)
OPTIONAL FEATURES
NOT INCLUDED AS
STANDARD EQUIPMENT
(UP TO THREE
CHARACTERS) High Ratio
Transfer Case
NUMBER
OF SPEEDS
HOUSING
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION
NUMBER Low Ratio
1 = Single Speed
2 = Two Speed
G= Grey Iron
D= Ductile Iron
A= Aluminum
1 = Single Speed Design
2 = Two Speed Design
3 = Three-Shaft Design
4 = Four-Shaft Design
M - TC - 4 - 2 - 13 - G - 5 - 100 - 100 - 205
M = Meritor NUMBER
OF SHAFTS
Nominal Input
Torque Rating
in High Range
(by 1,000 lb-ft)
OPTIONAL FEATURES
NOT INCLUDED AS
STANDARD EQUIPMENT
(UP TO THREE
CHARACTERS)
High Ratio
Transfer Case
NUMBER
OF SPEEDS
HOUSING
MATERIAL
SPECIFICATION
NUMBER Low Ratio
M - TC - x - x - xx - x - xxx - xxx - xxxx- xxxx
D= Declutch/PTO
F = Differential
L = Lubrication Pump
S = Speed Sensor
B = Brake
C = Oil Cooler Ready
4001531h
Drivelines
Copyright 2006 TP-7824
Page 6 ArvinMeritor, Inc. Revised 07-06
Drivelines
1.40 2.402.302.202.102.001.901.801.701.601.50
700
450